
2024-2025 Southern Illinois University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-19   Conf: 8-12   Home: 7-8   Away: 5-7   Neutral: 2-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
06 Dibba, Ali 33-33 1125 34.1 221-451 .490 34-101 .337 93-141 .660 44 113 157 4.8 58 0 67 62 4 48 569 17.2
30 Davis Jr., Kennard 32-31 1093 34.2 177-389 .455 64-170 .376 103-135 .763 46 111 157 4.9 73 0 83 72 7 41 521 16.3
01 Elliott, Elijah 5-4 132 26.4 27-53 .509 9-26 .346 7-8 .875 0 17 17 3.4 6 0 8 7 1 5 70 14.0
32 Hensley, Jarrett 33-33 838 25.4 115-268 .429 43-129 .333 71-98 .724 47 146 193 5.8 73 2 46 53 26 13 344 10.4
21 Steffe, Drew 33-19 863 26.2 73-186 .392 43-114 .377 34-57 .596 15 72 87 2.6 58 0 76 25 11 24 223 6.8
10 Mayo Jr., Damien 31-24 744 24.0 56-140 .400 13-43 .302 29-37 .784 28 66 94 3.0 77 2 63 42 9 20 154 5.0
04 Sykes, Davion 31-3 535 17.3 61-115 .530 4-12 .333 22-45 .489 29 73 102 3.3 38 0 27 31 11 16 148 4.8
05 Sharp, Sheridan 26-4 458 17.6 45-101 .446 6-22 .273 20-25 .800 4 34 38 1.5 48 1 59 31 2 14 116 4.5
45 Massey, Antwaun 19-12 282 14.8 32-56 .571 0-0 .000 15-25 .600 25 40 65 3.4 31 0 11 23 9 8 79 4.2
00 Aligbe, Rolyns 31-2 377 12.2 36-86 .419 6-15 .400 23-42 .548 38 70 108 3.5 66 0 16 35 13 11 101 3.3
25 Moreno, Jorge 27-0 203 7.5 32-51 .627 0-0 .000 16-28 .571 29 38 67 2.5 29 0 12 15 6 7 80 3.0
Total 33 6650 201.5 875-1896 .461 222-632 .351 433-641 .676 338 835 1173 35.5 557 5 468 412 99 207 2405 72.88
Opponents 33 6650 201.5 861-1928 .447 274-766 .358 462-650 .711 319 779 1098 33.3 559 5 457 357 103 240 2458 74.48

Team Statistics SIU OPP
SCORING 2405 2458
    Points Per Game 72.9 74.5
    Scoring Margin -1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 875-1896 861-1928
    Field Goal Pct .461 .447
3 POINT FG-ATT 222-632 274-766
    3PT FG Pct .351 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 433-641 462-650
    FT Pct .676 .711
    FT Made Per Game 13.1 14.0
REBOUNDS 1173 1098
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 33.3
    Rebounds Margin 2.3 –
ASSISTS 468 457
    Assists Per Game 14.2 13.8
TURNOVERS 412 357
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 10.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 207 240
    Steals Per Game 6.3 7.3
BLOCKS 99 103
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.1
ATTENDANCE 64,663 46,774
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-4,311 12-3,898
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-201

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Ill. 1102 1278 25 2405
Opponents 1149 1288 21 2458

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 vs Col. of Charleston L 80-90 0
11/08/24 MISSOURI S&T W 86-64 4,930
11/14/24 at Oklahoma St. L 78-85 5,804
11/18/24 NORTH DAKOTA ST. W 69-44 4,553
11/22/24 at Florida L 68-93 9,533
11/25/24 vs Louisiana Tech L (OT) 79-85 613
11/26/24 vs Eastern Ky. L 72-77 377
11/27/24 vs Florida Tech W 81-54 213

* 12/03/24 BRADLEY L 60-83 4,332
12/07/24 SOUTHERN IND. W 73-70 4,121
12/14/24 at Austin Peay W 65-60 1,727
12/21/24 HIGH POINT L 81-94 4,344

* 12/29/24 at UNI L 67-78 3,804
* 01/01/25 EVANSVILLE L 53-68 6,030
* 01/05/25 at Illinois St. L 54-85 3,427
* 01/08/25 at Belmont L 86-90 1,504
* 01/11/25 MISSOURI ST. W (OT) 88-78 4,312
* 01/15/25 at Missouri St. W 73-51 3,026
* 01/18/25 UNI W 73-49 4,230
* 01/22/25 MURRAY ST. L 64-74 5,506
* 01/25/25 at UIC W 89-85 2,326
* 01/28/25 at Valparaiso W 79-75 1,113
* 02/01/25 DRAKE L 65-75 4,306
* 02/05/25 at Evansville W 68-59 4,435
* 02/08/25 UIC W 79-67 4,321
* 02/12/25 at Bradley L 64-78 5,183
* 02/15/25 BELMONT L 68-73 4,304
* 02/19/25 MURRAY ST. L 60-62 1,030
* 02/22/25 VALPARAISO L 79-83 4,203
* 02/25/25 ILLINOIS ST. W 88-79 4,141
* 03/02/25 at Indiana St. L 77-95 4,892

03/06/25 vs Indiana St. W 86-85 0
03/07/25 vs Drake L 53-70 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Southern Illinois University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 4-7   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Davis Jr., Kennard 19-19 665 35.0 113-248 .456 42-111 .378 63-77 .818 30 71 101 5.3 42 0 48 43 5 15 331 17.4
06 Dibba, Ali 20-20 711 35.6 131-284 .461 20-63 .317 53-84 .631 29 69 98 4.9 35 0 40 43 2 35 335 16.8
32 Hensley, Jarrett 20-20 504 25.2 77-168 .458 31-84 .369 33-53 .623 31 87 118 5.9 46 2 23 31 18 8 218 10.9
21 Steffe, Drew 20-17 593 29.7 54-126 .429 30-77 .390 24-39 .615 6 48 54 2.7 40 0 46 15 6 17 162 8.1
10 Mayo Jr., Damien 19-17 510 26.8 40-93 .430 9-29 .310 22-29 .759 17 48 65 3.4 47 1 44 27 7 15 111 5.8
05 Sharp, Sheridan 18-2 307 17.1 30-72 .417 4-18 .222 13-18 .722 3 20 23 1.3 35 0 42 21 2 12 77 4.3
04 Sykes, Davion 18-1 281 15.6 28-51 .549 1-4 .250 5-15 .333 12 33 45 2.5 20 0 11 12 6 11 62 3.4
00 Aligbe, Rolyns 20-2 243 12.2 20-41 .488 5-10 .500 17-28 .607 20 48 68 3.4 39 0 7 22 8 3 62 3.1
25 Moreno, Jorge 17-0 136 8.0 19-30 .633 0-0 .000 15-23 .652 21 28 49 2.9 17 0 7 11 4 5 53 3.1
45 Massey, Antwaun 8-2 75 9.4 7-10 .700 0-0 .000 9-15 .600 8 10 18 2.3 8 0 2 8 3 2 23 2.9
Total 20 4025 201.3 519-1123 .462 142-396 .359 254-381 .667 197 494 691 34.6 329 3 270 245 61 123 1434 71.70
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 523-1150 .455 175-469 .373 266-369 .721 184 467 651 32.6 340 3 286 211 57 135 1487 74.35

Team Statistics SIU OPP
SCORING 1434 1487
    Points Per Game 71.7 74.4
    Scoring Margin -2.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 519-1123 523-1150
    Field Goal Pct .462 .455
3 POINT FG-ATT 142-396 175-469
    3PT FG Pct .359 .373
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 8.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 254-381 266-369
    FT Pct .667 .721
    FT Made Per Game 12.7 13.3
REBOUNDS 691 651
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 32.6
    Rebounds Margin 2.0 –
ASSISTS 270 286
    Assists Per Game 13.5 14.3
TURNOVERS 245 211
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 10.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.4
STEALS 123 135
    Steals Per Game 6.2 6.8
BLOCKS 61 57
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.9
ATTENDANCE 46,715 29,710
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-4,247 9-3,301
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Ill. 658 760 16 1434
Opponents 675 806 6 1487

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/24 BRADLEY L 60-83 4332
12/29/24 at  UNI L 67-78 3804
01/01/25 EVANSVILLE L 53-68 6030
01/05/25 at  Illinois St. L 54-85 3427
01/08/25 at  Belmont L 86-90 1504
01/11/25 MISSOURI ST. W (OT) 88-78 4312
01/15/25 at  Missouri St. W 73-51 3026
01/18/25 UNI W 73-49 4230
01/22/25 MURRAY ST. L 64-74 5506
01/25/25 at  UIC W 89-85 2326
01/28/25 at  Valparaiso W 79-75 1113
02/01/25 DRAKE L 65-75 4306
02/05/25 at  Evansville W 68-59 4435
02/08/25 UIC W 79-67 4321
02/12/25 at  Bradley L 64-78 5183
02/15/25 BELMONT L 68-73 4304
02/19/25 MURRAY ST. L 60-62 1030
02/22/25 VALPARAISO L 79-83 4203
02/25/25 ILLINOIS ST. W 88-79 4141
03/02/25 at  Indiana St. L 77-95 4892


